TITLE 2

Government and Administration

Chapter 1	General Provisions and Elections
Chapter 2	Town Meetings
Chapter 3	Town Board
Chapter 4	Town Officers and Employees
Chapter 5	Commissions and Committees
Chapter 6	Ethical Standards

CHAPTER 1

General Provisions and Elections

Section Number	Title	Ordinance Number	Date of Ordinance
2-1-1	Legal Status; General Town Powers		
2-1-2	Town Powers		
2-1-3	Voter Registration		
2-1-4	Polling Places	2012-08	09/04/12
2-1-5	Election Poll Hours; Workers		
2-1-6	Town Board of Canvassers		

SEC. 2-1-1 LEGAL STATUS; GENERAL TOWN POWERS.

- (a) The Town of Caledonia is a body corporate and politic, with those powers granted by law. The Town shall be designated in all actions and proceedings by its name, as the Town of Caledonia.
- (b) The Town may:
 - (1) Sue and be sued.
 - (2) Acquire and hold real and personal property for public use and convey and dispose of the property.
 - (3) Enter into contracts necessary for the exercise of its corporate powers.

State Law Reference: Section 60.01, Wis. Stats.

SEC. 2-1-2 TOWN POWERS.

The Town Meeting having, by resolution, directed the Town Board to exercise all powers relating to Towns and conferred on Town boards by Chapter 61, Wis. Stats., the Town shall have said powers through its Board. This is a continuing grant of powers.

State Law Reference: Sections 60.10(2)(c), 60.22(3) and Ch. 61, Wis. Stats.

SEC. 2-1-3 VOTER REGISTRATION.

- (a) Pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 6.27(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Town of Caledonia elects that registration shall be required for all primaries and elections in the Town of Caledonia.
- (b) The Town Clerk of the Town of Caledonia shall forthwith certify this action to the County Clerk and to the Secretary of State.

SEC. 2-1-4 POLLING PLACES.

The polling places in the Village of Caledonia shall be:

- (a) St. Louis Church 13207 Highway G
- (b) Franksville United Methodist Church 10402 Northwestern Avenue
- (c) St. Andrew Church 1015 Four Mile Road
- (d) East Side Community Center 6156 Douglas Avenue
- (e) Prince of Peace Church 4340 Six Mile Road
- (f) Grace Church 5040 Northwestern Avenue

State Law Reference: Section 5.25(2), Wis. Stats.

SEC. 2-1-5 ELECTION POLL HOURS; WORKERS.

- (a) The voting polls in the Town of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, shall be open from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. for all elections.
- (b) The Town Clerk is authorized to determine the number of poll workers needed on election days.

SEC. 2-1-6 TOWN BOARD OF CANVASSERS.

- (a) **Establishment**. Pursuant to Sec. 7.53(2)(b), Wis. Stats., there is hereby established a separate Town Board of Canvassers of the Town of Caledonia.
- (b) **Membership**. The Municipal Board of Canvassers shall consist of three (3) members who shall be qualified electors of the Town of Caledonia. One (1) member shall be a member of the political party for whom the most votes were cast for governor at the last gubernatorial election held in the Town of Caledonia. One (1) member shall be a member of the political party for whom the second most numerous votes were cast at the last gubernatorial election held in the Town of Caledonia. One (1) member shall belong to no political party.

- (c) **Appointment and Terms.** The members of the Town Board of Canvassers shall be appointed by the Town Board. They shall be appointed for two (2) year terms, and their terms shall expire on December 31 in the odd-numbered years.
- (d) **Duties**. They shall perform such duties as are provided to be performed by municipal boards of canvassers in the Wisconsin Statutes.

State Law Reference: Sec. 7.53(2)(b), Wis. Stats.